ORDINANCE NO. 845

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 617 SPECIFICALLY EXEMPTING THE GENERAL MANAGER OF THE CITY OF PRINE-VILLE RAILWAY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 1 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. There is hereby created the office of City Administrator for the City of Prineville, Oregon, and the appointee to said office shall have general supervision, direction and control over all non-elective officers and public employees of the City of Prineville in the exercise of their duties and of all the work of all City Departments, other than the offices of Municipal Judge and General Manager of City of Prineville Railway, which are specifically exempted from the operation of this ordinance."

- 2. All other Sections of Ordinance No. 617 shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Inasmuch as it is necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the City of Prineville that this ordinance go into effect immediately after its passage, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council this 10th day of March, 1981.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 10th day of March, 1981.

AVID C. ASHER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

HENRY HARTLEY, CITY ADMINISTRATOR/RECORDER